MIAMIBEACH

NOTICE BY THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, OF THE CITY'S INTENT TO USE THE UNIFORM METHOD OF COLLECTION OF NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the City of Miami Beach ("City") intends to use the uniform method for collecting the non-ad valorem assessments to be levied by the City pursuant to Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, with regard to the Biscayne Beach Security Guard Special Taxing District ("Special Taxing District"). The City Commission will hold a Public Hearing on this matter on **February 12, 2020 at 2:01 P.M.** at City Hall, 1700 Convention Center Drive, 3rd Floor, Commission Chambers, Miami Beach, Florida, 33139.

The purpose of the Public Hearing is to consider the adoption of a Resolution authorizing the City to use the uniform method of collecting non-ad valorem assessments to be levied by the City pursuant to Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes. The City intends to use the uniform method for collecting non-ad valorem assessments after the transfer of control of the Special Taxing District from Miami-Dade County to the City in accordance with Section 18-3.1 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

The City may levy non-ad valorem assessments for the purpose of the continued operation and maintenance of the Biscayne Beach Guard Special Taxing District, including but not limited to the making of infrastructure and security improvements. The area or boundaries of Biscayne Beach Security Guard Special Taxing District are as follows:

A portion of Sections 3, Township 53 South, Range 42 East, Dade County, Florida; being more particularly described as follows:

Lots 1 thru 52, Block 15; and Lots 5 thru 58, Block 16 of "Biscayne Beach Second Addition" according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 46 at Page 39.

All the aforementioned plats being recorded in the Public Records of Dade County, Florida.

The City intends to use the uniform method of collecting non-ad valorem assessments for a period of more than one year. This non-ad valorem assessment will be levied by the City for the first time; however, Miami-Dade County has previously levied the non-ad valorem assessment for the Special Taxing District.

The City's non-ad valorem assessments shall be subject to the same discounts and penalties, and the issuance and sale of tax certificates and tax deeds, for non-payment as for the non-payment of ad valorem taxes. The non-payment of such non-ad valorem assessments will subject the property to the potential loss of title.

INTERESTED PARTIES may appear at the Public Hearing, or be represented by an agent, to be heard regarding the use of the uniform method of collecting such non-ad valorem assessments, or may express their views in writing addressed to the City Commission, c/o the City Clerk, 1700 Convention Center Drive, 1st Floor, City Hall, Miami Beach, Florida 33139. This item is available for public inspection during normal business hours in the Office of the City Clerk, 1700 Convention Center Drive, 1st Floor, Florida 33139. This item may be continued and, under such circumstances, additional legal notice need not be provided.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Fla. Stat., the City hereby advises the public that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission with respect to any matter considered at its meeting or its hearing, such person must ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. This notice does not constitute consent by the City for the introduction or admission of otherwise inadmissible or irrelevant evidence, nor does it authorize challenges or appeals not otherwise allowed by law.

To request this material in alternate format, a sign language interpreter (five-day notice required), information on access for persons with disabilities, and/or any accommodation to review any document or participate in any City-sponsored proceedings, call 305.604.2489 and select 1 for English or 2 for Spanish, then option 6; TTY users may call via 711 (Florida Relay Service).

City of Miami Beach Rafael Granado, City Clerk 305-673-7411

20-26/0000450703M